

Duly sworn on
Date: 19-12-2025

**Cross Examination of PW 1 : by Sri. IMP counsel for
the defendants :-**

My grandfather name is Bhimaneti. My grandfather has got three childrens and their names are Hanumantha, Sanna Hanumantha i.e., my father and Tayappa. My grandfather has got one daughter by name Bodemma. The husband name of Bodemma is Peddayya. Bodemma has got one son and he has died. Dodda Hanumantha has got three sons and their name are Krishnappa , Nagesh and Timmappa. Krishnappa has got two sons and their names are Narasimhalu and Guruswamy i.e., defendant No.1 and 2. Krishnappa has got two daughters and their names are Narasamma and Gurunilamma. It is true to suggest that, Narasamma and Gurunilamma are not impleaded as a parties to the present suit. If it is suggested to me that, I have not impleaded daughter of Bhimaneti and other successors as party to the present suit, witness volunteers that, they have died. The father name of Narasimhalu and Guruswamy is Krishnappa. I know the order passed by Deputy Tahasildar , Nada Tahasildar Yeragera. After the death of my elder brother Krishnappa, I have filed objections before Nada Tahasildar Yeragera in RRT No.160/2024. The lands which were included before Deputy Tahasildar , Nada Kacheri Yeragera bears Sy No. 49 measuring 03 acres 20 guntas, Sy No.50 measuring 09 acres, Sy No.51 measuring 14 acres 20 guntas, Sy No.52 measuring 09 acres.

**Further cross examination of PW 1: counsel for
defendants prays time, hence deferred.**

(Typed by Typist in Open Court as per my dictation)

Prl. Sr.C.J. & CJM, Raichur